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Customer-Focused Solutiops ENVIRONMENTAL HEALIR deuvs ..o

November 21, 2005 L Project # 42014306

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Site: 76 Service Station #3292

1< Gy 45605 East 14" Street
g— ) ?) San Leandro, California

Re: REQUEST FOR WELL LOCATIONS

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips, TRC is performing a sensitive receptor survey for the above
referenced sites. The survey is for the area within a 2 mile radius of 15008 East 14” Street, San
Leandro. We request from you the authorization to continue with this survey by viewing well
completion reports for those domestic and municipal wells within a %2 mile radius of the subject
site. Upon your signature and retumn, the attached DWR Well Completion Report Release
Agreement will be forwarded to the Department of Water Resources.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call Keith Woodbume at (925) 688-2488 or
myself at (925) 688-2464. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

TRC

Rachelle Dunn
Staft Geologist

1590 Solano Way, Suvite A » Concord, Califernia 24520
Telephone $25-688-1200 = Fax 925-688-0388
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NOV 2 3 2005
VIRONMENTAL HEALIH Scosres. -
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, Governor ’
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIM DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 S Street 2440 Main Street 3374 East Shields Avenue 770 Fairmont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95816 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 91203
{916) 227-7632 (530) 528-7300 (559) 230-3300 {818) 5434600
{916) 227-7600(Fax) (530) 529-7322 (Fax) (559) 230-3301 (Fax) {818) 543-4604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT--AGENCY
(Government and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents)

[l L‘t‘ . 1’
Project/Contract No. “rol“3o0 ’é County A Lo M <&

Township, Range, and Section Tas R3w, 36,° 1235 Rav’, 3l Radus Vo /‘4(‘(57

(Must include entire study area and a map tht shows the area of interest.)’ T3 S/ R3W, r /‘; "T35/, R2W, &

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below to
inspect or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to Section 13751 to (check one):

>< Make a study, or,

Perform an environmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
contaminant within a distance of 2 miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtained from these reports shall be kept confidential
and shall not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the public without
written authorization from the owner(s) of the well(s). The information shall be used only for the
purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall be
kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent.

fRC/ , Rachelle. Dunn PALCEMERA S ane™

Authorized Agent G t or Regulatory A ,
uthorized Agen éﬁrbmf 2; éftﬁf‘ 0% hﬁg%g\ ,'\ **—'B-Mtﬁ“\
/570 Solyro tiey, ST LU HARRO R DAY PARKWAY

Address ‘ Address
Concorch, (A Td4572e AL FIAEDA | A G DON

City, State, and Zip Code City, State, and Zip Code

Siqnature/&‘ﬁ-éd&/e,@/— Signature _ Z7 <Sv~.- AT ey

Title St feg {27 o5t Tite Y2 T SPGC

Telephone (135 b 44 -2 4] ﬁ'f Telephone (Owy ST -GN

Fax (25 b49-0289 Fax_(Sto) 2714 93X

Date_{{/21{e£ Date (" ¥ /x /i S

E-mail_Fdunn@ tre solebons, toff E-mail e, v 2oy C L 3 v WV 9T

6 June 2001
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

_ﬁom: Jed Douglas [jedouglas@grinc.com]

Sent:  Thursday, July 03, 2003 11:08 AM

To: Dave DeWitt

Cc:  EvaChu

Subject: RBCA for CP station No. 3292, San Leandro

Hello, | reviewed the RBCA results for the station located at 15008 E. 14th street in San Leandro. The groundwater ingestion
result of 2.9 -105 is based on the scenario that groundwater ingestion at the site is not a complete pathway. Groundwater
ingestion was evaluated for residential properties that are located approximately 500 feet from the area of impact. If one of
these residences installed a shallow drinking water well and consumed the well water, then their risk is equal to the
"infinitesimal" number presented in the RBCA evaluation, Hope this clarifies things for you. Please feel free to contact me with
any further questions, Jed

Jed Douglas - Senior Geoltogist,
R.G. No. 7518, R.E.A. No. 06321
Gettler-Ryan Inc., 1364 North McDowell Blvd., Suite B2, Petaluma, CA 94954

707-780-3255, 707-789-3218 fax, 707-789-3256 ex. 13 (direct}

7/3/2003




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

‘ - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 23, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL PRGTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
-6577
RO 366 Alameda, CA 94502-65

(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-8335

Mr. David DeWitt

Phillips 66 Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (Unocal) Station #3292, 15008 E. 14" Street, San Leandro - Request for Total Fuel
Oxygenate Analyses

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

The case file for the referenced site was recently reviewed, up to and including the July 2002 Gettler-
Ryan Inc. second quarter 2002 monitoring report. This review was primarily conducted to identify the
current suite of target compounds sought in water samples collected from the various wells within the
network. Our review revealed that a number of potential fuel oxygenates may not have been sought
historically from samples collected from these wells.

Please direct your consultant to analyze all samples collected during the next scheduled sampling event
for the presence of total fuel oxygenates (MtBE, TAME, EtBE, DIPE, and TBA) and lead scavengers
(EDB and 1,2-DCA / EDC) using EPA Method 8260. Such expanded analyses may be required to
continue depending upon what is found.

In addition, ybu are reminded that all reports for this case, as well as all other Tosco / Phillips 66 cases,
are to be submitted under Tosco / Phillips 66 cover that is signed, under penalty of perjury, by the official
Tosco / Phillips 66 project representative.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

’ o -
ey :

/‘\

Scott O. Seery CH{\/I
Hazardous Maténials Specialist

cc:  Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. J, Dublin, CA 94568




*  ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ’ 02
AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
December 28, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGCTION
: 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700
STID 2400 {510) 337-9432

Mr. David De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #3292, 15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO

?

Dear Mr. De Witt:

Thank you for our recent receipt of the November 24, 1999 Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GRI) report
documenting the May 1998 Geoprobe® investigation of the subject site and surrounding area.
This work appears to have substantially adhered to the scope of work outlined in the Kaprealian
Engineering, inc. (KEI) work plan dated November 5. 1996. ‘

The data presented in the cited GR| report augment the compilation of similar data acquired
through many vears of sampling from the 13-well network completed in locations both on- and
off-site. These data assist in the evaluation of dissolved-phase plume geometry, well network
adequacy, and interpretation of potential human health risks to nearby receptor populations.
The sampling data appear, in general, to demonstrate a stable or diminishing trend in overall
concentrations for the dissolved-phase hydrocarbon plume. Plume geometry also appears
adequately defined.

The exceptions to this overall trend are the methyl tert-butyl ether {MBE) “spikes” identified in
groundwater samples collected from well MW-1 beginning in November 1998 (8,650 - 21 ,000
ug/l [EPA 8260]). Well MW-1 is located directly adjacent to the fuel underground storage tank
(UST) cluster. It is unclear what may have caused these MtBE spikes as, on December 30,
1998, after completion of UST upgrade work, the tank systems were certified “compliant” with
the 1998 UST standards. New operating permits were also issued on that date. Progression of
the MtBE plume will be closely monitored by this office in both the source and downgradient
wells, as will any indication of subsequent MtBE releases.

Environmental sampling data generated during and since the 1991 UST replacements have
been reviewed in context with the E 1739-95 American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied at Petroleum
Release Sites in contemplation of potential health risks to nearby receptor populations.
Maximum target compound concentrations in both soil and groundwater samples were
considered, and plausible eXposure scenarios determined.




Mr. DeWitt

RE: 15008 E.14" Street, San Leandro
December 28, 1999

Page 2 of 3

Benzene was determined to be the primary and risk-driving chemical of concem (CoC) in this
case. Potential complete exposure pathways appear limited to the intrusion of vapors into
buildings and volatilization to outdoor air from both soil and groundwater under a
commercial/industrial receptor scenario. '

- Assumptions used to derive a California-modified ASTM Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level
(RBSL) Look-up table were reviewed and appear valid for initial use in this case to make ‘
conservative risk comparisons. Review of the RBSLs for both exposure pathways indicates the
vapor intrusion to buildings pathway to be the most restrictive and, hence, was used to _
complete this initial evaluation. A comparison of Tier 1 RBSLs with maximum historic benzene
concentrations reveals an exceedence of the Tier 1 soil RBSLs at the 10 excess cancer risk
level for the soil vapor intrusion to buildings exposure pathway.

It appears appropriate at this time to complete a Tier 2 evaluation to better define potential
exposure risks based on more site-specific parameters, while still achieving similar levels of
protection (e.g., 10 to 10® risk levels). In order to facilitate this task, | request that a meeting
be scheduled in January 2000 so that we may determine an appropriate set of input parameters
to go into your Tier 2 evaluation.

In addition, | have considered your request for reduction of sampling frequencies for this
project. After review of this case and project objectives, the following sampling schedule
modifications appear warranted and may be instituted beginning the first quarter of 2000;

WELL FREQUENCY SCHEDULE

MW-1 Quarterly

MW-2 ‘

MW-3 Discontinue

Mw-4 “

MW-5 Semi-annual May and November
MW-6 Discontinue

MW-7 Semi-annual May and November
MW-8 o *

MW-9 Quarterly

MW-10 ‘

MW-11 *

MW-2(sp) Semi-annual May and November
MW-3(sp) “ , “




Mr. DeWitt

RE: 15008 E.14" Street, San Leandro
December 28, 1999

Page 3 of 3

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 to set up the RBCA Tier 2 scoping meeting or should you
have any questions.

Sincerely, /j

cc: Ariu Levi, Chief, Environmental Protection
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Doug Lee, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. J, Dublin, CA 94568




ALAMEDA COUNTY . : ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 15, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510 567-6700
STID 2400 (510} 337-9432

Mr. David De Wit

- Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: UNOQCAL SERVICE STATION #3292, 15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Mr. De Witt:

In correspondence dated January 16, 1997, a Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) work plan dated
November 5, 1996 was approved by this office for the continued Geoprobe® assessment of the release
from the subject site. An inquiry into the status of this pending project was made of Tosca in follow-up
correspondence dated February 19, 1998. Tosco'’s Tina Berry responded on February 26, 1998 stating
that Tosco was “... estimat{ing] that field work [would] commence in four to five weeks.” To date,
approximately 3 years since work plan approval, this office has not been informed that this work was ever
completed. Copies of the cited letters are enclosed for your information.

At this time, Tosco is directed to initiate this outstanding work within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Failure to comply with this request will result in this case being referred for enforcement
action. )

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

c
H#Zardotl Materials Specialist

Enclosures (addressee, only)

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
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. . 2000 Crow Canyon Place
Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583
' 925.277.2305

fax: 925.277.2361

To s c o Compliance

Environmental

. Department
Marketing

Company

LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM
Name of Local Agency: Alameda County — Environmental Health Services
Street Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
City: Alameda, CA 94502-6577
SITE ADDRESS
Name: 76 Products Service Station #3292
Address: 15008 East 14" Street

San Leandro, CA

CURRENT RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS

Owner: Clover Trust

Address: c/o Tosco Corporation
Real Estate Department — Susan Spencer
1500 North Priest Drive

Tempe, AZ 85281

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code, I certify
the above listed fee title owner and their mailing addresses are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Sincerely,
7 - V4
/'f’ i 7/ P ,?;{,f/_f;?

David B. De Witt
Environmental Project Manager
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 6, 1999 ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-3335

STID 2400

Mr. David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL Station #3292, 15008 E. 14" Street, San Leandro

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site,



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 15008 E. 14™ Street, San Leandro
May 6, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter. , :

Sincerely,

eery, CHMM
- Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB




SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.) '

I. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

. Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF IPROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

___cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

. local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

"~ c¢c: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners




. . . Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramen, Califernia 94583
Telephone: 510-277-2305
‘ Facsimile: 510-277-2361

Environmental Compliance

'I'O S c O Department

February 26, 1998

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County, Health
Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

UNOCAL SS# 3292
15008 E. 14™ Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Thank you for your letter of February 19, 1998 regarding your request for status
of our soil/water investigation proposed in KEI's November 5, 1996 work plan, 1
apologize that the work has not yet been completed nor scheduled.

Please be advised that we are initiating access with Caltrans and will proceed
with field activities as soon as possible. We estimate that field. w%
- commence in four o five wegks. A report documenting results of our field
mvestlgatlon will be submitted to your office approximately four weeks followmg
completion of the field work. I will contact your office in one month to apprise
you of ihe status of our pursuit for access to Caltrans’ right-of-way.

Please call me at 510-277-2321 if you have any questions or wish to discuss this
matter.

Very truly yours,

_rra

Tina Berry
Project Manager

cc: File (3292:3)




..EDA COUNTY . .

ALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

February 19, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
(510} 337-9335 (FAX)
STID 2400

Ms. Tina Berry

Tosce Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #3292, 15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN
LEANDRO - ADDITIONAL SOIL BORINGS

Dear Ms. Berry:

In correspondence from this office dated January 16, 1997, a
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. {KEI)} work plan dated November 5,
1996 was approved. The KEI work plan was for the installation of
Geoprobe soil borings about the subject site, and were proposed
as a means to acquire the additional information necessary for
your risk assessor to evaluate human health risks associated with
the release from the subject site.

To date, this office has not been advised that this work has been
gscheduled or completed. Please advise me of the status of this
project within 15 calendar days of the date of this letter.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerelw, /{j::;/

e

Sce#t 0] Sgery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC Mee Ling Tung, Director
Stephen Hill, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Frank P. Conrad, Esg., LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae
260 Franklin St., Boston, MA 02110




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 16, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

STID 2400

Mr. Edward Ralston

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #3292, 15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN
' LEANDRO - WORK PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL SOIL BORINGS

Dear Mr. Ralston:

Thank you for the submittal of the November 5, 1996 Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) work plan, as submitted under KEI cover
dated December 2, 1996, for the installation of additional
Geoprobe soil borings. I understand that these borings are
proposed ag a means to acquire the additional information
necessary for your risk assessor to evaluate human health risks
associated with the release from the subject site.

The cited work plan is accepted for this phase of work, with the
following modifications:

© Both soil and ground water samples are to be collected from
all Geoprobe borings

© Continuous core sampling should be employed to enable the
best interpretation of sedimentary sequences and the
evaluation of vapor migration / attenuation

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when field work is slated to

begin
Slncerelg///i7////’ﬂ

—— T g

A&%

M

sfo Seery, CHMM

Se T azardous Materials Specialist

cC: @ Ling Tung, Director
Kevin Graves, RWQCE
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Frank P. Conrad, Esqg., LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae
260 Franklin S8t., Boston, MA (02110
Bob Kazerian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.




: 'r’ Unocal Corporation .
+ Diversified Businesses

3 e R 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
e LY San Rarnon, California 94583
con v O Telephone (510} 867-D760
L. ?? Giev! Facsimile (510) 277-2309

” UNOCAL®

October 28, 1996

West Region

Enviranmental Remediation Services Mr_ Scott Seery
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-8577

Environmental Investigation
East 14th / 150th / Hesperian
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr.. Seery:

This letter has been prepared as a response to your letter dated August 23, 1996
regarding environmental issues for the subject area. As requested, the ‘involved parties’
or their representatives have discussed the initial approach for the site and offer the
following:

1. Unocal and Ms. Pagano (Quality Tune-up) have identified areas where
additional data is either necessary or desired to complete the data set.
Therefore, both parties will submit a workplan for their respective sites and
for your approval in either late November or early December. Field work
will commence upon receipt of necessary access agreements and/or
permits.

2. Upon completion of field work, the ‘involved parties’ will evaluate the data
- and at that time detewrvine how and by whom the RBCA evaluation will be
performed.
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

Q) . QLI

Edward C. Ralston
Senior Environmental Geologist




cc. C. Foutch, Mobil
P. Briggs, Chevron
B. Hageman, Hageman-Aguiar
D. Pagano




-

«ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY f.'i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Al ameda County CC4580
Environmental Protection Division
August 23, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Ms. Cherine Foutch

Mobil 0il Corporation ‘
2063 Main Street, Ste. 501
Oakley, CA 94561

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Mr. Edward Ralston

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Ms. Diana Pagano
6912 Broadway Terrace
Oakland, <CaA 94511

RE: ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS - EAST 14TH STREET / 150TH
AVENUE / HESPERIAN BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Ms. Foutch, Ms. Pagano, and Messrs. Briggs and Ralston:

This letter is sent in the wake of today’s meeting during which
was discussed the history of the multiple environmental
investigations occurring in the subject area, underground storage
tank compliance and construction status of particular sites, and
risk-based corrective action (RBCA) elements and concepts, among
other related topics. Determining an approach to affecting an
appropriate corrective action within the framework of the RBCA
process, whether tackled individually on a site-by-site basis, or
regionally as a collective effort between the parties, was
debated. A copy of today’s attendance sheet is attached for your
information and to facilitate future contact.

This office requested the "involved" parties, the names of which
appear above, to reach a consensus within 60 days as to how the
RECA process will be completed. A written response and
discussion are expected. Your response should include, among
other possible elements: 1) an indication what, if any, data gaps
there may be; 2) potential receptor locations that were
identified; 3} a schedule for acquiring additional data where
needed; and, 4) whether this RBCA evaluation will be performed
individually, collectively, or some combination of both, and how
such responsibility will apportioned.




Foutch, Pagano, Briggs and Ralston
RE: E.l4th / 150th / Hesperian plume
August 23, 1996 ‘
Page 2 of 2

This office appreciates your continued cooperation in this
process. Please call me at 510/567 6783 if I can be of any
assistance #n the interim.

Sincerely/” ///i
A+ L .
fie -
6. CHMM

o b

H@zaédous Materials Specialist

attachment

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCE
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Frank -P. Conrad, Esqg., LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae
260 Franklin St., Boston, MA 02110
Ken Simas, Alisto Engineering Group
1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dennis Miller, Miller Engineering

170-F Alamo Plaza, Ste. 309, Alamo, CA 94507
Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Ste. 372

Lafayette, CA 94549
Bob Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering

2401 Stanwell Drive, Ste. 400, Concord, CA 94520




| ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC4580

Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

July 31, 1996

Ms. Cherine Foutch

Mcbil 0il Corporation

2063 Main Street, Ste. 501
Oakley, CA 94561

Ms. Tammy Hodge

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Mr. Edward Ralston

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Frank P. Conrad, Esqg.
LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae
260 Franklin Street

Bosten, MA 02110

RE: ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS - EAST 14TH STREET / 150TH
AVENUE / HESPERIAN BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRC

Dear Ms. Foutch, Ms. Hodge, and Messrs. Ralston and Conrad:

A meeting has been scheduled for Friday, August 23, 1996 at 9:30
AM in the offices of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH), Environmental Protection Division
to discuss the current status of the environmental investigations
at the subject locations and future corrective action
requirements.

This meeting will focus on technical issues, including the
curgsory evaluation of risk-based corrective action (RBCA)
elements associated with these projects. You are strongly
encouraged, therefore, to have your technical consultants attend
this meeting with you.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questiong
regarding meetjing scope or need directions to the ACDEH offices.

Sincerely,

ry, CHMM

Senior Ha dous Materials Specialist




Foutch, Hodge, Ralston, and Conrad
RE: E.l4th / 150th / Hesperian plume
July 31, 1996

page 2 of 2

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCE
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department




SENT BY:Xerex Telecopier 7020 » 7=30-96 5 B:31PM 4330341~ 510 337 93358 °

LeBOEUF, LAMB, GREENE & MacRAE

LLP. _
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIF INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

260 Frankiin Strest
Boston, MA 02110
Telophone: (617) 4399500  Fax: (817) 439-0341(2)
If any transmission problems: (617) 433-8500

Company: ATTN: Scott Seery

Client/Matter Number,06162-307 " Date: July 30,1996

Fax No.(510) 337-8335 From: Frank P. Conrad, Esquire
Confirming Tel. No.:

Page1of __1__

Comments/Message:

Scott: thanks for following up for the |ate August mesting re: the San Leandro property
owned by Shadrall Associates, my client. We should have a local contamination expert
within the next few days; | wil! Ist you know. Meanwhile, schedule the meeting for August
23 or 26 and let me know when it will be; we will have our representative attend. Thanks
again.

THE FACSIMILE TRANEMISEICN CONTAINE GONFIDENTIAL ANDIOR LEGALLY PRIVILEGED INFORMATION INTERNDED QNLY FOR THE LISE OF THE INDIVIDUALB
NAMED ON THE TRANSMIBSION BHEET, IF YOU ARE NGT THE INTENDED REGIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISGLOALRE, COPYING,
DISTRIEUTION OR THE TAKING GF ANY ACTION N RELIANCE ON THE CONTENTS GF THIB FACSIMILE TRANSMIBSION 18 BTRIGTLY PROHIBITED. I YOU HAVE




B PRODUCTS COMPANY

Federal Express 8794076631

March 5, 19856

Mr. Frank P. Conrad

Davis, Malm & D’ Agostine, P.C.
One Boston Place

Boston, Masgssachusetts 02108-4470

Dear Mr. Conrad:

RE: LICENSE AGREEMENT
San Leandro Surgery Center
property adjacent to
Unocal Service Staticon 3252
15008 East 1l4th Street
(East 14th/150th)
San Leandrec, California

Enclosed are four copies of License Agreement dated February 26,
1996, which have been executed by Unocal. You will note that I
“have attached a copy of the Exhibit "A" to each document, as this
exhibit was not included with the documents forwarded to us with

Ms. Freedman’'s letter of February 27, 1996.

Please have two fully executed copies of the Agreement returned to
me at our office location in Costa Mesa as noted below:

Unocal - 76 Products
Real Estate Department
555 Anton Boulevard
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

I am also enclosing insurance certification as outlined in Section
4 of the agreement. Since the enclosed certificates have an
expiration date of March 31, 1996, our insurance representative has
been asked to re-issue the certificates with a minimum expiration
date of March 31, 1997.

The $1000 access fee has been requested and will be forwarded to
you shortly.

Very truly yours,

A 54 Py

v /L
Josep 1ng’57~ lvarez

Maqéger Eggis ed Properties

Enclosure
cc: Scott 0. Seery, Almeda County V/j 2328 Essr imperial Highway
Edward C. Ralston, Unocal Brea, Ceitfornis 32621

55/130L File A Uncocal Comgpgany
T14/572-7713
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_oadl Davis, MALM & D'AGOSTINE
Q( ! A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
) Owe Boston Prace
P Boston, MassacHuserTs 02108-447(0

| Julian) D'Agostine  Alun L. Stanzler " Harold G. Clarke, Ir.
i C. Michgel Malm Grover S, Pamell, Jr. Robert 1. Diettrich

1 WA) g;bm L. Galvin = ' I Gavin Cockfield
i er Myerson i Ellen Donovan McCann
Willam F Grift, J. ‘J:otmlql.L Cpambiss | Thotnas S, Fitzpatrick TELEPHONE: {617) 367-2500
Al Levenson ar Raobert-E: Ri T TELEC : -
Robert C. Gerrard ~ Howard P Speicher (1 Lori H. Freedman OPIER: (617) 523-6215
Joha G. Serino Payl L. Feldman “Latrie M: Riiskin
Joha R. Berman Kevin E Long
Sidney J, Wartel Peter L. Koff
Gary 5. Matsko Gary M. Feldman
Judith Ashton John A. Driamba February 27, 1996
John T. Lynch George A, Hewett

FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Josephine J. Alvarez

Manager - Impacted Properties .
Unocal-76 Products

2929 E. Imperial Highway

Brey, CA 82621

RE: Unocal Service Station 3252

Dear Josie:

Pursuant to your letter dated February 26, 1996 and our
telephone conversations on that date, I enclose four additiocnal
execution copies of the License Agreement which was signed by
Martin N. Burton on February 26, 1996. Would you please have each
of the enclosed signed and returned to me as soon as possible. I
will then have the Agreement signed by Shadrall Associates and will
promptly send two fully executed copies of the Agreement to you.

If you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

-

Lori H. Freedman

LHF/1lmk

Enc.

/S

cc: Scott O. Seery




LICENSE AGREEMENT

This temporary License Agreement is entered into this 26thday
of February, 1996 by and between Shadrall Associates, a New York
general partnership with an address for purposes of this agreement
of 828 Moraga Drive, Bel Air, California 90049 ("Shadrall") and
Union ©il Company of California, d/b/a Unocal, a California
Corporation , with an address for purposes of this Agreement of
Real Estate Department, ATTN: Manager Impacted Properties, 555
Anton Boulevard, Costa Mesa, California 92626 ("Unocal"); Shadrall
and Unocal sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Shadrall is the owner of certain real property
located at 15035 East 1l4th Street, San Leandro, California (the
"Property");

WHEREAS, there may be present on or under the Property,
gasoline and/or other chemical contaminants which Unocal 1is
desirous of investigating by undertaking to perform certain site
assessment activities, including conducting certain groundwater
monitoring sampling and testing activities from groundwater
monitoring wells MW2 and MW3 as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto
and made a part hereof, and/or such other activities as are
necessary or advisable regarding the investigation and assessment
of possible contamination of the Property (the “"Work"); remedial
actions are specifically excluded from the Work;

WHEREAS, the performance of the Work will be at no cost or
expense to Shadrall;

WHEREAS, it will be necessary for Unocal's personnel or
persons performing under agreement with Unocal to enter upon the
Property for purposes of conducting the Work;

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, and in consideration
of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the
parties do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1 Access. Shadrall hereby grants to Unocal, its
contractors, subcontractors and their employees and agents, a
temporary nonexclusive license to enter upon the Property for the
purposes necessary Lor performance of the Work. Unocal shall
provide Shadrall with at least twenty-four hour advance written
notice prior to enterxing upon the Property. Unocal agrees that any
entry under this agreement shall ke limited to the extent necessary
for performance of the Work and that Unocal shall use its best
efforts not to interfere with Shadrall's use and occupation of the
Property. Unocal agrees to cause the Work to be conducted: {i)
only after notice of intended entry has been given to Shadrall as
provided above and to the tenant on the Property, at San Leandro
Surgery Center, 15035 East 1l4th Street, San Leandro, Califocrnia
94578, ATTN: Sheilila Cook, which notice shall include the date of
entry, the estimated length of time of entxry and the specific site




assessment activities to be performed; (ii) in a safe manner and
without exposing persons or the Property to unreasonable risk;
(iii) with as minimal disruption as possible to the Property or the
use thereof; (iv) in accordance with all applicable environmental
laws and regulations; (v} as required by any federal, state or
local governmental agencies with applicable jurisdiction over the
Property (each, an "Agency", collectively, the "Agencies"); and
(vi) in accordance with sound engineering practices.

2 Liens. Unocal agrees not to permit any liens to exist
against the Property for the Work done or materials furnished to
Unocal and Unocal agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold Shadrall
harmless from and against any such liens for the Work performed
under this agreement.

3 ! . Upon completion of the Work,
Unocal will cause all tools, equipment and materials placed on the
Property to be removed from the Property, and if the Property or
any improvements thereon shall be disturbed by the Work performed
under this agreement, then, upon completion of the Work, Unocal
shall promptly restore, as close as reasonably possible, the
Property and such improvements to their condition immediately prior
to such disturbance.

4 Insurange. Unocal shall maintain and cause any entity
conducting the Work to maintain general liability and casualty
insurance with limits of at least $1,000,000 for a single
occurrence and $5,000,000 in the aggregate for the benefit of
Shadrall in connection with the Work, naming Shadrall as an
additional named insured with regard thereto, and shall deliver
satisfactory evidence of such coverage to Shadrall prior to entry
onto the Property and commencement of the Work.

5 Indemnification. Unccal agrees to indemnify, defend and
hold Shadrall harmless from and against any liabilities, claims,
damages or losses, including reasonable attcrney's fees, which
directly or indirectly arise ocut of, are- connected with or are
attributed to the entry onto the Property and/or the performance of
the Work by Unocal, its agents, employees or invitees.

6 Test Results. Copies of all reports, test results,
studies, and other documents prepared as a result of the Work and
submitted to or required to be submitted to any Agency and all
correspondence received from any Agency shall be delivered to
Shadrall and to its attorney, Frank P. Conrad, Davis, Malm &
D'Agostine, P.C., One Boston Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108.

7 Access Fee. Prior to entry onte the Property and
commencement of Work, Unocal shall pay Shadrall the sum of
$1,000.00 as a total fee for access for performance of the Work,
which fee shall not limit Unocal's liability under this agreement.




8 Permits. Unocal, at its sole expense, shall comply with
all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances
applicable to the Work, including, but not limited to obtaining all
necessary permits and approvals for the Work, and fully complying
with all governmental requests, notices, orders, approvals and
permits which may be applicable to the Work.

9 Regexrvations. By executing this agreement, or conducting
the Work, Unocal does not waive any rights it may have against any
other person or entity in connection with any contamination that
may exist at or on the Property. In addition, neither this
agreement nor the Work shall constitute or be interpreted or
construed as an admission by Unocal of liability or fault under any
federal, state, or local law or for any other purpose whatscever.

10 Term. This license agreement shall terminate sixty (60)
days after the Agencies permit Unocal to cease performance of the
Work; provided, however, Shadrall shall have the right to terminate
this Agreement upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to Unocal
with a copy to each Agency which has notified Shadrall of such
Agency's Jjurisdiction over the Property. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, this license agreement shall in no event terminate later
than three (3) years after the date of this agreement, unless the
Parties agree in writing to extend the term of this Agreement.

11 P ission Remov i i lls. Upon
receipt of the Agency's permission to to cease performance of the
Work, Unocal shall promptly notify Shadrall of such permission.

12 Notices. All notices hereunder shall be in writing and
shall be addressed to the intended party at the respective
addresses set forth in this Agreement (in the case of Shadrall with
a copy to Shadrall's attorney as and at the address specified in
paragraph 6 above} by hand delivery, by registered mail or
certified United States mail, postage prepaid, or by a nationally
recognized overnight courier service such as Federal Express. The
person and place to which notices are to be mailed may be changed
by either Party by providing written notice of the same to the
other.

13 Entirxe Agreement. This agreement contains the entire

understanding between the parties. The unenforceabillity,
invalidity or illegality of any term or provision of this agreement
shall not affect the remainder of this agreement.

14 Inurements. Each and all of the covenants and conditions of
this agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the
successors and assigns and personal representatives of the
respective parties provided, however, that the rights and
obligations of Unocal shall not ke assignable.

15 No Recording. Neither party shall record this agreement
nor memorandum pertaining thereto.




[ -
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto are authorized to and
have executed this agreement as of the day and vear first above
written.

Union 0Oil Company of California, dba

Unocal, a
Corporation
By:

Name :

Title:

SHADRALIL: ASSOCIATES, a New York

General Partnership

By: SHADRALL CORP., a Massachusetts
Corporation, its managing
general partner

Name :
Title:

| TR STER § 1 8 ARREAM L LCURCAL., AR
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Via Facsimile (617/523-6215)
& U.5. Express Mail EH026052671U8

February 26, 1996

Ms. Lori H. Freedman

Davis, Malm & D' Agostine

One Boston Place

Boston, Massachusetts 02108-4470

Dear Ms. Freedman:

RE: ACCESS PERMISSION
gan Leandro Surgery Center
property adjacent to
Unocal Service Station 3292
15008 East l4th Street
(Ragt 14th/150th)
San Leandro, California

The Temporary License Agreement whica you faxed on February 25,
1996, is acceptable to Unocal as modified.

Encloged is one copy of that faxed agreement which has been signed
by Unocal. As we discussed, because of the poor guality of this
faxed document, we will await receipt of the original document
before signing any further copies. OJur real estate manager will be
out of town until Friday, so please do not expect the additional
copies of the agreement until Monday or Tuesday of next week.,

Tn the interim, we will proceed with providing your client with the
regquired insurance certification.

Very truly yours., -~

Enclaosure
cc: Scott 0. Seery, Sr. Hazardous Material Specialist
nlameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division
11311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502, -6577 Pax: (510)3%7-9335

Edward C. Ralston, Unocal
58/130L File

" 2924 fast !mperial Highway
Brea, Califerpia 32621

Post-It* brand fax transmittal memo 7671 lr#uipnges » > " A Unocsas! Dompeiuny
nggt; O Seery 5.5, ALVAREZ _ 71475727713

21 ameda County Ce. yNOCAL - 76 PRODUCYS
Dept.

vir. Protaction piiPhoned 514/572-7713
Fax# g570/337-9333 Fax#  714/572-7115
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LICENSE AGREEMENT

This tcmporary License Agreement is entered into this 26thday
nf February, 1996 by and between sShadrall Associates, o New York
general parlnership with an address for purpooco of thiz agreement
of B28 Moraga Drive, BRel Air, ralifarnia 90C49 ("sShadrall®) and
Union 0©il Company of Californla, d/b/a Unccal, & California
Coxporation , with an address for purposes of this Agreesment nt
Real Estate Nepartment, AL'IN: Manager Impacted Properiies, 555
Anton Boulevard, Coata Mesa, Caliternia 92626({"Unocal"); Shadrall
and Unocal sometimes hereinaftar reterred to as the "Parctiea®.

WHEREAS, Ohadrall ie the ownar of certain real properhy
Jocated at 15035 Rast 14th street, San Leandvo, Califormia (Lhe
"Property") ;

WHEREAY, Chere may be presen. oun or under the Property,
yasoline and/or other chemical contaminants which Unocal 18
desirous of investigating by undertaking Lo perform certain sile
assessment acLivilies, including conducting cocrtain groundwataer
monitoring eampling and teeting arrivities from groundwater
monitoring wells MWz and MW3 as shiowu on Exhibit A attached hereto
and made a part hcreof, and/or seuch other activilies ag are
necessary or advisable regarding the investigation and assesstel
of posgible cunlaulnation of the Property {the "Werk"); remedial
actions arc epecifically excluded from the Wark;

WHEREAS, the performance of the Work will ke at no cogt or
expenna to Shadrall;

WIIEREAE, it will be necessary for flnomal's personnel or
peranna pertorming under auréement with Unoval Lo enter upon the
Prupcely for purposes of conducting the Work;

NOW THEREFORE, bLased upon the foregoing, and in conpideration
of the mutual covenants and agreementz hermin conrained, the
parties dn hareby covenant and agree as follows:

1 Accagsg. Shadrail| herahy grants to Unocal, 1lts
contractors., subcontractors «nd thelr employees and ugents, 2
temporary noncxclugive license to enter upon the Property tor the
purpnesa necassary for performance oOf the Work. Unocal shall
provide Shadrall with at lcaot twenty-four hour advance written
notice prior to entering upon the PYOperty. Unocal agrees Lhal duy
encry under this agrcewent shall be limited to the extent necessary
for performance of the Work and thak tmocal shall use its best
ettaorts not to interfere with Shadrall's use and occupation of tha
Property. Unocal agrcos to gausa ~he Work tma be oondunted: (i)
only afler notice of intended entry hae been given Lo Shadrall as
provided abuve and to the tenant on the Property, at San Leandro
gurgery Center, 15035 East T4th Street, San {eandro, Callfornia
94h78, ALUN: shella Couk, which notice shall include thc datc of
entry, the cstimated length of time of entry and tha specitic site
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asgcooment activities Lo be performed; (i{1) in a safe manner and
without expoeing persons or the DProperly Lo unrwascmable risk:
(ii1i) with as minimal disruption ac possible to tha Property or the
use thareof; {iv) in accordance with all applicable environmental
laws and requldlicms; (v) as requiced by any federal, ostate er
local governmental agencles with applicahle juriadiation ovar the
Property {each, an "Agency", collectively, Lhe "Agencies"); and
(vi) in accordance with sound cngineering practicas.

2 Liens. Unoval agrees not to permit amy liens to exist
againat the Property for the Work done or materiala turnished to
lnocal and Unocal agrees to indemnify, delend, and hold Shadrall
harmless from and againast any puch liens for the Work performed
under this agreement .

3 Condition of the Property. Upon completion ot the Work,
Unacal will cause all tools, equipment and materials placed on Lhe
Properly to be removed from thc Property, and if the Property or
any improvements thereon shall bhe disturhad by the Work performed
under this agreement, then, upoun cumnpletion of the Work, Unocal
shall promptly rcotore, as close as reasonably possible, the
Property and such improvements to their condition immediately prior
to suvh didgturbance.

4 Insurance. Unoveal shall maintain and cause any entity
conducting the Work to maintain general llability and casualty
iasurance wikh limits of at 1least $1,000,000 for a single
ococurrence and $5,000,000 in the aggregatc for the bernefit of
chadrall in connection with the Work, mnaming Shadrall as an
additional named insurasd with regesd thereto, and shall deliver
satisfactory evidence of cuch coveraga to Shadrall prior to entry
onto the Property and rommencement of the Work.

5 Indemnification. Unnral agrees tn indemnity, detend and
hold Shadrall harmless from and againsl auy liabilities, claims,
damages or losses, including reascnable attorney's fees, which
directly or indirertly arise out of, are c¢onnected with or are
attributed Lu Lhe entry onto the Property and/or the performance ot
the Work by Unoceal, its agente, emp.oyeeg nT invifees.

6 Test  Reaults. Copics of all repozrts, test results,
studies, and other dorument.s prepared as a result of the Work and
submitted to or reguited to be submitted to any Agency and all
corrcapendence received from any igency shall bhe Aalivarad o
Shadrall and to its attorney, Frank P. Conrad, Ddvis, Malw &
D'Agostine, P.C., One Boston Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108,

1 Acgesy Fes, Prior to entry ontoe the Droperty and
commencamant of Woxk, Unoe~al shall pay Shadrall the sum of
S1,000.00 ag a total fee [or acvvesy fur performance of the Work,
which fcc shall not limit Unocal's liability under this agremment.
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3 Permitig. Unogal, at its sole expense, shall comply with
all federal, state and local laws, regulallons and ordinances
applicable to the Work, including, but not liwited to obtaining all
necepsary permits and approvals for the Work, and fully complying
with 211 yovernmental requests, nclicea, orders, approvals and
permita which may be applicable to the Work.

5 Regervations. By cxcouting this agreement, or conducting
the Work, Unecal does nor waive any rights 1t may have against any
other person or enlily in connection with any contamination that
may exiast at eor on the Property. In addition, neither this
agreement nor the Work shall conetitute or be lnterpreled or
construed as an admission by Unocal of liability or fault under any
federal, gtata, or local law ar for any othcr purpoee whateoever.

10 Tcrm. This license agreement shall terminate sixty (R0)
days atter the Agencies permit Unociul to cease perfuinance vl Lhe
Wwork; provided, however, Shadrall shall have the right to terminate
this Agreement upen pixty (A0} daya prier written notice to unocal
with a copy to each Agency which has notified Shadrall of such
Agency'a juriodietion over the Property. Notwithetanding the
foregning, this lLicense agreement shall in ne event terminate later
Lhan Lhree {3) ysars after the date of this agrecment, unlece the
Parties agree in writing to extend the tarm of this Agreement.

i1 Agency Dlermicpion to Renove Monitoring Wells. Upon
receipt of the Agency's pcrmission o Lo cease performance of the
Work, Unouual shall promptly notify Jhadrall of such permicsoion.

12 Notices. All notices hegeundaer shall be in writing and
shall be addrcssed te the intended party at the respactive
addregees metr forth in this Agreement (in the case of Shadrall with
a2 copy Lu Shadrall's attorney as and at the addrces specificd in
paragraph 6 abova) by hand delivery, by registerad mail or
certitied united ScaLes mall, postade prepald, or by a nationally
recognized overnight courier ocrvias cuch ag Federal Evpress. The
person and place fn which notices are to be mailed may be changed
by either Parly by providing written notice of the same to the
other.

13 Entire Agreemcni. Thic agreement contains the entire
understanding hetwaan the partiss. The unenforceabllity,
invalidity vr illegality of any term or proviaion ol this agrecment
shall not affect the remainder of this agreemant.

14 Inurementa. Bach and all of the covenants and conditions of
this agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of Lhe
successors and assigns end peraonal repreoontativee of  the
respective parties provided, however, that the rights and
obligarions of tnocal shall nul be assignable.

15  No Recording. Ncither party shall record Lhis agresment
nor memorandum pertaining cthereto.

3-
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SENT, BY:ROSTON, MA.

2-26-96 :

1:02PX DAVIS, MALYM ‘.-

IN WITNESS WHERLOP, thc partics hercto are authorized to and
hava aexecuted thia agroomont as ot the day and year first above

wricten.

e b AT | A TR L GRS

Union 011 CompanX ol CdllfULuLd, dbd
Unocecal, ifornia
Corporation

109 0 S5

Namp Martim N, Burton
TiLlw: Manager Real Estate

SHADRALL ASSOCIATES, a New York

General Dartnership

Ry: SHADRALL CORP., a Magsachusetrts
Corporaticon, ita managing
sranaral partner

By:

MName :
Title:

@005/005

17145727115:% 5/ §




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
o=
AGENCY X ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR
January 25, 1996 Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
STID 2400 - Alameda CA 94502-6577
{510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335
Mr. Edward Ralston
Unocal Corporation
P.O. Box 5155
San Ramon, CA 94583
RE: UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #2292, 15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN

LEANDRO - ACCESS TO (FORMER) LIQUOR BARN SITE
Dear Mr. Ralston:

Since January 1994, this office has been requesting that Unccal
gain access to the former Ligquor Barn site in order to complete
the investigation of the extent of the gasoline plume originating
at the referenced Unocal site. As you are aware, completion of
your assegsment is needed to determine an appropriate corrective
action for your case.

Since our original request, correspondence has been issued from
this office on three occasions (January 12 and September 2, 1994,
and June 8, 1995) as reminders to Unocal regarding this matter,
in addition to several telephone conversations covering the same
topic, the most recent of which occurred during October 1385. To
date, we have not been informed that the requested assessment has
been completed.

Please be advised that this office is prepared to refer this case
to the appropriate agency for enforcement action should we become
aware that the aforementioned assessment has not been initiated
within 30 days of the date of this 1etter or by the close of
business on February 25, 1996.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

enror Ha--rdOus Materials Specialist
M 13 L] - ]
eTol Jun Makishima, Acting Director

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Lori Freedman, Davis, Malm & DfAgostine




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

June 8, 1995 Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

STID 2400 Alameda CA 94502-6377

Edward Ralston
Unocal Corporation
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: ACCESS TO OFF-SITE WELLS - (FORMER) LIQUOR BARN SITE, SAN
LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This letter follows our phone messages in the last couple of days
regarding access to the former Liquor Barn site located across E.
1l4th Street from Unocal Station #3292, 15008 E.1l4th Street, San
Leandro. The former Liquor Barn site is owned by Shadrall
Associates. The representative for the Shadrall property is:

Lori Freedman

Davig, Malm & D’'Agostine
One Boston Place

Boston, MA 02108-4470

6£17-367-2500

Because I have already supplied you with a copy of the November
14, 1990 Law Environmental, Inc. report documenting the
assessment work completed at the Shadrall property, I have not
attached an additional copy to this letter.

Please contact me at 510/567-6783 when you have secured access to
the Shadrall wells.

Sincerely,

Sedttw O.( Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director
@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB )
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Lori Freedman, Davis, Malm & D’Agostine
One Boston Place, Boston, MA 02108-4470
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
June 2, 1995 Alameda CA 94502-6577

Cherine Foutch
Mobil 0il Corporation
2063 Main Street, Ste. 501

L/?;kley, CA 945561
Edward Ralston

Unocal Corporation

‘P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 894583

Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS - E.14TH STREET / 150TH AVE. /
HESPERIAN BLVD., SAN LEANDRO ’

Dear Ms. Foutch and Messrs. Ralston and Kan:

This letter is intended as a reminder to have your environmental
consultants coordinate future sampling and menitoring events at
your sites located at or proximal to the E.l14th Street / 150th
Avenue / Hesperian Boulevard intersection in San Leandrc. As you
have been informed in the past, once the current soil and water
investigation has been completed at the former Mobil site (14954
E.l4th St.), a meeting will be called to discuss how best to
evaluate and initiate a collective corrective action plan (CAP)
for the areas affected by the (apparent) commingling plumes at
this intersection. Coordinated sampling and monitoring will
assure that collected data are comparable, enhancing our ability
to affect the best approach in development of the CAP.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely

t 0. /Séery, CHMM
zardous Materials Specialist




Ms. Foutch, Messrs. Ralston and Kan

RE: 150th/E.14th/Hesperian, San Leandro
June 2, 1995

Page 2 of 2

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Lori Freedman, Davis, Malm & D’Agostine
One Boston Place, Boston, MA 02108-4470
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ALAMEDA CCURTY CC4atan
‘ DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTE
November 2, 1994 DIV. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECLUIOL

1137 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

P.0O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-2013, 15002 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD,
SAN LEANDEO

Dear Mr. Kan:

Attached please find a copy of recent correspondence with
enclosure from Unocal Corporation presenting their evaluation of
Chevron’s previous "fingerprint" analysis of fuel compounds in
water sampled from four of the Chevron wells. Chevron had
concluded from their evaluation the likelihood that the plume
originating from the nearby Unocal site (15008 E. 14th Street)
had impacted the Chevron site. Unocal’'s evaluation appears to
discount that conclusion.

As has been articulated in the past, once the latest phase of the
investigation at the nearby former Mobil site (14594 E.l4th
Street) has been completed, a meeting will be scheduled to
discuss appropriate corrective action.

Please contact me at 510/567—6783, or -6700, should you have any
guestions or coumments.

Sincerely

4/'

Y/
cptt O. Seery, CHMM

Sénioriﬁazardous Materials Specialist
attachment
cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Services

@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Ed Ralston, Unocal Corporation
Steve Pao, Mobil 0il Company
Paul Feldman, Davis, Malm & D’Agostine
One Boston Place, Boston, MA 02108-4470
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Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon Place, 400
58

San Ramon, California 941
Telephone (51C) B67-0706
Facsimile (510) 277-2309

UNOCAL® o

Ooctober 24, 1994

Mr. Scott Seery
Moo Rec Alameda County Health Care
Cgrp;reﬂe Eg\!r?rrémmemal Services Agency
Remediation & Technolagy Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

UNOCAL VICE STATION #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed a copy of Uncocal’s response to Chevron’s
evaluation of fuel compounds found in groundwater at their site.
Chevron’s report was evaluated by our forsenics geochemist, Dr. Bob
Haddad. As the report suggests, Chevron’s method of fingerprinting is
somewhat questionable. In addition, Chevron’s identification of
"coker" compounds actually implicates Chevron as the source of
contamination, rather than Unocal as Chevron has previously suggested.
Therefore, it is Unocal’s opinion that Chevron should continue as a
responsible party for the investigation and remediation of petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination.

Should you have any question regarding this matter, please feel free to
contact me at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

T €. QA=
Edward C. Ralston

Senior Environmental Geologist

cc: R.D. Sisk, UNOCAL
R.H. Kezerian, KEI




iy . . Memorandum .
UNOCALD RECEIVED

CERT (67 191994
Brea, California

Octaober 5, 1994 ENV 94-500

TO: E. A. Ralston

FROM: R. I. Haddad

RESPONSE TO THE CHEVRON RESEARCH
AND TECHNOLOGY COMPANY ANALYTICAL
SCIENCES UNIT PROJECT SUMMARY,
PROJECT #5767

At your request, | have reviewed the data and conciusions presented in the Chevron Research
and Technology Company Analytical Sciences Unit Project Summary (Chevron project #5767,
completed 5/5/94) and the associated May 10, 1994, letter by Mr. Kenneth Kau of Chevron
U.S.A. Products Company.

| have several questions regarding this Summary. The first one concerns the analytical
approach; it is unclear whether the method used employed a purge and trap type
extractionfinjection procedure. This method is necessary when dealing with samples having
low boiling point ranges (e.g., gasoline). |f the extraction procedure involved any type of
solvent removal (e.g., solvent blow down, roto-evaporation, etc.), then it is certain that
compounds with boiling points < nC8 have not been quantitatively recovered.

The concentration of BTEX compounds present in the samples will be directly related to the
analytical approach. Assuming a purge and trap method was used, the lack of prominent
BTEX would most likely be due to differential solubility and migration of these compounds.
Comparison of internal ratios (e.q., B/T, B/X, etc.) could be used to evaluate the "degree of
environmental weathering” in these samples. | am unclear whether the conclusions that "the
gasoline ... . appears to be present as enftrained material (microscopic bubbles, coated dust
particles) mather than dissolved hydrocarbon" is based on direct observation of these
microscopic bubbles in coated dust particles or is offered as a way to explain the poor
reproducibility of their results. (As an aside, if purge and trap was not used, differences in the
degree to which the solvent is removed for the samples prior to analysis could very likely
account for the poor reproducibilities noted in the summary.) In order to further evaluate the
data, | would need to have a more detailed account of the analytical approach.

My second concem regards the logic used in the Summary's conclusions. It appears clear that
the conclusion was driven by a preconceived notion. The language used in the Reason for
Request portion of the Request for Environmental Analysis and Chain of Custody clearly
indicates this bias.

FORAM 1-0C03 (REV. 8-85) PRINTED IN U.5.A




RESPONSE TO THE CHEVRON RESEARCH
AND TECHNOLOGY COMPANY ANALYTICAL
SCIENCES UNIT PROJECT SUMMARY,
PROJECT #5767

Page 2

The most troubling aspect of the Summary is the assumption that because (1) coker gas oil
contains olefins, (2) Unocal has coker facilities, and (3) olefins may be present in these
samples, then the product must belong to Unocal. Unocal gasoline delivered to the San
Leandro site does come from the San Francisco Refinery (Rodeo). However, as should be
obvious to those familiar with refining processes, the coker gas oil is not blended directly into
finished gasoline. Rather is'run through a hydrotreating unit to refine the stream. The use of
the hydrogenation unit means that gasoline derived from this treatment contains no olefinic
compounds. This lack of olefins in the finished gasoline from SFR is somewhat unique as
most major refineries use a FCC unit (a catalytic process) to work the streams. This catalytic
process produces olefins which do show up in the finished gasoline. It might be useful to
evaluate Chevrons product with respect to the level of olefin concentration present. The point
being that the use of coker gas oil is not the most significant source of olefins in finished
gasoline. Rather, it appears that olefin content in the finished gasoline is more likely a function
of whether the refinery is using a hydrogenation unit or a FCC unit to help finish the gasoline
streams.

In closing, | would like to see a more detailed discussion of the analytical approach used in this
study. Assuming valid results, | would then like to see the gas chromatograms to evaluate the
validity of the identifications (the summary noted no GC/MS was used). This latter point is
important for two reasons. First, the C9 - C12 range of gasoline gas chromatogram is quite
crowded and | have not seen 1-nonene and 1-decene in any finished products or free
products. Second, the presence of these olefinic compounds in what appears to be a
weathered product is interesting since these compounds are usually among the most reactive
compounds with respect to both biotic (microbial) and abiotic processes.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (714) 577-1484.




ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
“HEALTH. CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
STID 2400 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

September 2, 19394

Mr. Edward Ralston

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL STATION #3292, 15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Ralston:

Attached to correspondence from this office dated May 17, 1394
was information from Chevron U.S.A. Products Company presenting
data reportedly from the evaluation of fuel compounds in ground
water sampled from geveral wells located at a nearby Chevron
station, 15002 Hesperian Boulevard. Chevron concluded that the
noted evaluation, or "finger printing, " suggests that their wells
have been impacted by the plume originating from the subject
Unocal site.

T had requested in the referenced May 17 correspondence that you
have your experts consider the Chevron data and suggest how this
issue may be resclved such that the multi-party investigation
occurring in the area would continue in a cooperative fashion and
towards a common goal. To date, I have not been advised of the
results of Unocal'’s evaluation.

In addition, please advise me of your progress, if any, with
respect to gaining access to the wells installed at the Shadrall
Associates property, formerly the site of a Liquor Barn store,
located across East 1l4th Street and consistently downgradient of
the subject site. You are likely aware that ground water sampled
from these three ({3) wells during October 1990 exhibited
noteworthy concentrations of dissolved fuel compounds,
particularly that water collected from well MW-3, the well
located most proximal to East 14th Street and the Unocal
facility.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience. I may be reached
at 510/567-6783.




»?

Mr. Ed Ralston

RE: 15008 E. 1l4th Street, San Leandro
September 2, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely e

I -
i -

Freq e

0. Segry, CHMM
r Hazafdous Materials Specialist

enclpsure

ca: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
. Kenneth Ran, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
Steve Pas, Mobil 0il Company
Paul Feldman, Davis, Malm & D’Agostine
One Boston Place, Boston, MA 02106-4470




ALAY OUNTY  ~ @
" HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID ) KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 770 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
Oakland, CA 84621

September 2, 1994 (510} 271-4320

Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.0O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-2013, 15002 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD,
SAN LEANDRO - COMPREHENSIVE SITE EVALUATION AND PROPOSED
FUOTURE ACTION PLAN

Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter follows our meeting of August 19, 1994 during which
we discussed Chevron U.S.A. Product Company’s {Chevron) proposed
scope of future assessment activities at the referenced gite.
The basis of our discussion was the July 11, 1994 Comprehensive
Site Evaluation and Proposed Future Action Plan composed by Weiss
Associates on behalf of Chevron. Along with yourself and Mr.
John Randall representing Chevron, also in attendance at this
meeting was Mr. Kevin Graves of the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control (RWQCB), and Ms. Eva Chu and I,
representing Alameda County. The subject site was one of four
facilities discussed.

In concluding our digcussion regarding this site, a reduction in
future sampling/monitoring frequencies for each well was
negotiated and agreed upon. Additionally, all parties agreed to
the merit of incorporating off-site well "MW-1," located directly
downgradient of the Chevron facility on the Shadrall Associates
property, into Chevron’s future schedule. The use of this
sampling point is in lieu of the installation of an additional
number of off-site wells, as had been previously requested by
this office. A summary of sampling/ monitoring frequencies
appears below:

o Wells MW-1, -3, and -6 may be sampled/monitored on a
gsemiannual bagis; off-site well MW-1 shall be
sampled/monitored at the same frequency

o Wells MW-2, -4, -5, -7, and -8 may be sampled/monitored on
an annual basis

This schedule igs considered effective immediately.




Mr. Mark Miller

RE: 15002 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro
September 2, 1554

Page 2 of 2

As promiged, I have since completed a more detailed review of
Chevron’s Future Action Plan, as presented in the referenced July
11, 1994 Weiss Rssociates proposal. I agree in principle with
the concepts presented, i.e., "trigger" and "baseline" conditicn
elements of..the propoged contingency plan. However, as we
additionally discussed August 19, approval of future action plans
for this and all other sites in the vicinity of this intersection
(150th Avenue/East 1l4th Street/Hesperian Boulevard) would be
premature at this time. Once assessment activities at the former
Mobil (14994 E. 14th Street) and Unocal (15008 E.l4th Street)
stations have been completed, all parties, including affected
parties, will need to participate in the joint development of a
viable and comprehensive corrective action plan specifically
designed to affect the remediation of the widespread ground water
contamination underlying this area.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerel; Py
/ -
é%l;,’?—

otf 0. Sedry, CHMM
"Seﬁ'or Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
. Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Ed Ralston, Unccal Corporation
Steve Pao, Mobil 0il Corporaticn
Paul Feldman, Davis, Malm & D'Agostine
One Boston Place, Boston, MA 02108-4470




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 2400

May 17, 1994

Mr. Edward Ralston

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Contral Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locai Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: UNOCAL STATION #3292, 15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Ralston:

Attached please find a copy of recent correspondence with
enclosure from Chevron U.S.A. Products Company presenting data
reportedly from the evaluation of fuel compounds in ground water
sampled from several wells located at a nearby Chevron station,
15002 Hesperian Boulevard. Chevron concludes that the noted
evaluation, or "finger printing," suggests that their wells are
impacted by the plume originating from the subject Unocal site.

Please have your experts consider these data and suggest how this
new issue may be resolved such that the multi-party investigation
occurring in the area continues in a cooperative fashion and

towards a common goal.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience. I may be reached
at 510/271-4530.

enclosure

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director (w/o)
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office (w/o)
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department (w/o)
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department (w/o)
Kenneth Kan, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company (w/o)
Steve Pao, Mobil 0il Company (w/ enclosure)

Paul Feldman, Esg. (w/ enclosure)
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Compan
May 10, 1994 2410 Camino Ramon '
San Ramon, CA 94583
FO. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department
Mr. Scott Seery Phone 510 842 9500

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-2013
15002 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery :

At the request of Chevron U.S.A. Products Co., Groundwater Technology obtained several
groundwater samples from monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-3, MW-6, MW-8). These samples were
subsequently analyzed and fingerprinted by Chevron Research & Technology Co. (CRTC) in
Richmond, California.

Results from CRTC’s analysis suggest UNOCAL's plume migrated to our site. Several compounds
found in coker gasoline were detected. UNOCAL refineries in Rodeco and Santa Maria, CA were
reported to have cokers. Since Chevron’s Richmond Refinery does not have a coker, it suggests
that these wells contain traces of UNOCAL's plume.

In light of this information, Chevron would like to cease the additional investigation that you
requested in your letter dated August 18, 1993. It is Chevron’s opinion based on CRTC’s summary
and Law Environmental’s Phase [1 Site Assessment Report dated November 14, 1990 that this
investigation should be part of UNOCAL's responsibility.

Please respond to our request in writing. For additional information, refer to the enclosed project
summary from CRTC dated May 5, 1994. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free
to contact me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

2w

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-2013R14
Enclosure

cc: ML Lester Feldman, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Str., Ste. 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Steve Willer, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.




MAY 9°94 LM,

CHEVRON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY COMPANY
ANALYTICAL SCIENCES UNIT PROJECT SUMMARY

Project No. 5767 Requested by K.L.Kan

Date Initiated 4/7/94 Location CUSA Products Co.

Date Completed 515194 P.O. Box 5004

CRTC Charge Code TT15267 San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone 842-8§752

Project Description: Analyze four water samples, labeled MW-2, MW-3, MW-6, and MW-8, taken from
Chevron service station number 9-2013 at 15002 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA. Determine if
Unocal's plume has reached Chevron's facility. A site plan shows MW-3 to be upgradient towards the
Unocal site. MW-6 is located on Chevron property. MW-2 is located cross-gradient to MW-6. MW-8's
location is not shown.

Results: All of the wells contain some gasoline. Blank-corrected concentrations are shown in the following
table.

Well mg/L (ppm) gasoline,
duplicate

MW-2 16, 35

MW-3 24, 19

MW-6 0.6, 04

MW-8 0.04, 4.7

The gasoline in the wells appears to be present as entrained material (microscopic bubbles, coated dust
particles) rather than dissolved hydrocarbon. This observation is supported by the dramatic changes in
concentration between duplicates, especially for MW-8. The lack of prominent BTEX peaks also suggests
entrainment, although it could also be attributed to preferential biodegradation of aromatics.

Fingerprints from wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-8 have an identical pattem, with prominent peaks in the
Cg to Cy2 region. A few of thess peaks appear to be the aromatic compounds generically typical of
gasolines. Many of the peaks cannot be identified without GC/MS analysis. The MW-6 fingerprints contain
these same compounds, but not always in the same ratios.

There are no compounds in the gasolines that definitively link them with Unocal. However, there are four
compounds that occur in all of the sample gasolines that are present in moderate to high concentrations in
coker gasoline and not typically present in other gasoline blending stocks. Tentative identifications for two
of these peaks are 1-nonene and 1-undecene. Unocal refineries at Rodeo, CA and Santa Maria, CA both
have cokers. Chevron's Richmond refinery does not currently have a coker. This suggests that 2l four wells
contain traces of a Unocal plume.




Analytical Approach: The samples were extracted with carbon disulfide and analyzed by gas
chromatography using a flame ionization detector to determine the hydrocarbon composition. Total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbon was quantified by an ethylcyclohexane internal standard.

Analyzed by: N. Berkowitz
Reported by: E. A. Harvey $evet
Reviewed by: J. Kimberlin §. L.

KLKan

AWVerstuyft
DCYoung
JKimberlin
NBerkowitz
EAHarvey

ECDfile

Tech.files 300.6110
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?4/20/9} 08:29 2510 . 8252 CHEVRON PRODUCTS.v GTI-CONCORD @002/003
—_— , Request for Environmental Analysis
Chevron U.S.A.lnc. , and Chain of Custody
To ¢ AHarvey =~ T T (Phons: 415-620-4993) [°*°
Chevron Research Company, Enviconmental Analysis Lab, Room 54-11 14 l—-\ ..j _C‘\‘
576 Standard Avenue, Richmond, CA 94802
Requestor (Chevron) . Phone
/éf:w/@/ O Byz gz |
Company, Department Charge Code
4’)’% Lo A s Edmmmtngy, SR (o T s SOOI E
Address
24&7&4/7/9\47/@‘%', A0 Lo S0 S Fpons, & PSR - OFCS
Sampler N ) Phonsg
HQCC\CQ. Merin? =0 &7/~ EIZZ
Company, Address

P I L EANDEES D S, ﬁfa’s‘?/%ﬂfmﬂw e Coicaes. Ké; Porsz0 |
Sampling Location {Address)

| SseoZ s meamep L2, S L e ﬁuﬁamy (. /ﬁfumu{»}wau P-zo/5)
™ Service Station (J Fuel Terminal [ Marine Terminal [ Pipelfine |
O Refinery [ Other

@ chevron [ Gulf OBP 0O Cumberland Farms [ Other
Type of Analysis Desired ‘

@/ldentlfy Product [ Compare Spill with Potential Sources (Send Source Samples)
O Compare Samples with Previous Analyses. Log Numbers and/or Dates:

{0 EPA Methodis) (Call 415-620-4993 for Approval}
O Other :

Reason for Request (Clearly State Problem, Site History, Draw or Enclose a Map)

NOCTE 5 FEenssE ra7> HPE o SELOLENTE IO ELS THS Eipomans svre=,
S S - A 7 e Gezes )
Lornrstons CAVOCAL APREET T e A TCARGE. A AT IR s RETTETT T
é"ﬁaypw_gw A W Al 23, PP FE (PP AL AT ETE SOEFURT P A

Lottn Lniiipmsm o Soran R P T AEE ST P TS ey,
Sample Name/Number Date Sampled Sampled by

mw__.)_ ) . - { J,-\QQJSOK I‘\eﬁ?f\o

IR

mw -%

Transporter Date Receivad Initials
— Qk\t’rﬂft| G‘Oﬂ‘?f{\‘oﬁ E— H-1-9Y __ C.c
aboratory ’ ate Receive nitals
Chevron Research Y ~7-749 M5

Minimum Sample: Hydrocarbon — 1 pint;. Water = 1 quart; Soil - 8 ounce.

Itis the shipper’s responsibility to insure federal D.0.T. regulations are complied with. Consultation with a Chevron Regicnal

_ {Transport Specialistis MANDATORY prior to air shipment. Contact your Chevron Representative or call the Hazmat Help Line
{ [(415]1 894-3481 for assistance.

When in doubt, assume the sampla is flammable.

["OSHA HAZARD WARNING ON REVERSE SIDE |

Diswidution; White (Onginall With Sampte = Cheveen Research Company
Conary = Division Office

WG S103 15 4
Pred w53
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director BAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRFCTOR
January 12, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Mr. Kenneth Kan Division of Clears Water Programs
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company UST Local Oversight Program
2410 Camino Ramon 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
P.0. Box 5004 Oakland, CA 94621
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 (510) 271-4530

Mr. Edward Ralston

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: UST LEAK INVESTIGATION - EAST 14TH STREET @ 150TH AVENUE
AND HESPERIAN BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Messrs. Kan and Ralston{

Attached please find a copy of the November 14, 1990 Law
Environmental, Inc. (LEI) Phase II Site Assessment Report,
prepared for Tri Equity Properties, regarding the former Liguor
Barn site, 15035 E. 14th Street, San Leandro. We understand the
site is presently owned by Shadrall Associates, currently
represented by Mr. Paul Feldman, Esgq., of the firm of Davis, Malm
& D’Agostine, under whose December 13, 1993 cover the cited LEI
report was submitted to this office.

The cited LEI report documents the results of the installation of
and sampling from three (3) ground water monitoring wells at the
Liquor Barn site during October 1990. The analytical results
indicate that shallow ground water underlying the Liguor Barn
site has been impacted by fuel hydrocarbons, most significantly
in the northern-most, or upgradient, well, MW-3. It is unknown
if there have been subsequent sampling events.

This information is being presented to assist in planning future
assessment of releases from your respective sites, and to aid in
development of appropriate corrective action plans (CAP},
consistent with the requirements of Article. 11 of Title 23,
california Code of Regulations (CCR). As we have discussed in
the past, the ground water pollution problem in the area of the
referenced intersection will require a cooperative effort and
spirit from all involved parties to develop and affect an
appropriate investigation and CAP.

Mr. Feldman informs me in his December 13 cover letter that his
clients are willing to provide site access (to Chevron) for
assessment activities. I imagine that this curtesy will be
equally extended to Unocal for the same purpose, as well., You
are each encouraged to contact, or continue contact with, Mr.
Feldman to make whatever arrangements are necessary to complete
your investigations. He can be reached at 617/589-3831.

A

N
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Messrs. Kan and Ralston

RE: E.14th St./150th Ave./Hesperian Blvd.
January 12, 1994

Page 2 of 2

For your information, Mobil has recently submitted a preliminary
site assessment (PSA) work plan for addressing the investigation
at their former service station, located at 14994 East 14th
Street. Once amended, the PSA work plan will be approved for
implementation. Such work will hopefully answer some of the
lingering questions regarding the potential presence of another
contributory source to, ground water pollution identified in this
area.

In closing, please be reminded that all responsible parties are
expected to fulfill the statutory requirement for assessment of
their releases, to affect interim source and plume control, and
to develop and implement appropriate corrective action pursuant
to Article 11, 23CCR. Following the completion of Mobil’s PSA, a
meeting will be called with all parties, both responsible and
affected, to discuss the final approach towards implementation
and scheduling of such final corrective action. In the
meanwhile, you are advised to begin coordinating your sampling
and monitoring events, and, in light of the technical and cost
factors associated with this investigation, to consider the joint
develspment of future assessment activities.

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any gquestions or
comments.

Sincerely

ardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shanhid, Assistant Agency Director (w/o)
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office (w/o)
Rich Hiett, RWQCB (w/0)
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department (w/0)
Edward Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department (w/o)
Steve Pao, Mobil 0il Company (w/ enclosure)
Paul Feldman, Esqg.
files
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAEAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

NEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1993 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locat Gversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Paul Feldman Qakland, CA 94621

Davis, Malm & D’Agostine (510) 271-4530
One Boston Place
Boston, MA 02108-4470

November 19,

RE: UNOCAL/MOBIL/CHEYRON/PHILﬁiPS STATIONS, EAST 14TH STREET @
150TH AVENUE, SAN' LEANDRO, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Feldman:

This letter follows the message I left on your voice mail on
Monday, November 15th. As you have previously been made aware by
way of copy of the August 18, 1993 correspondence from this
office, Chevron USA has been directed to expand the ongoing
underground storage tank (UST) leak investigation at Chevron
station #9-2013, located at 15002 Hesperian Boulevard. This
Chevron station is situated directly adjacent to and west of the
property owned by your client, Shadrall Associates. Chevron’s
proposed plan includes the advancement of borings and wells onto
your client’s property ("site"). Please see the attached map
which depicts the proposed locations. Technically, the approach
proposed by Chevron appears appropriate for this phase of their
investigation. Additional wells may be needed depending on what
is found.

Although it may be somewhat early to state absolutely,
nonetheless, the data collected to date seem to suggest that
there may' be at least two, and perhaps as many as four,
commingling plumes in this area. currently, your client’s site
presents a large hole in the data set. I understand from our
previous conversation, and from discussions I have had with
individuals involved with other investigations in the immediate
area, that several monitoring wells are located at this site.
This office has not had the opportunity to review any reports
documenting the results of your client’s investigation. §Such
information may prove invaluable in helping to guide the scope of
the investigations occurring in the East 14th Street/Hesperian
Boulevard/150th Avenue intersections.

This agency’s hope is that all potential responsible parties
(PRP), as well as any affected parties, will be able to work
together 'on a unified approach for assessing the extent of the
problem, and any requisite clean-up. Access to your client’s
site for future well installation and sampling is crucial to the

success of this project. We need your client to take an active
and cooperative role in meeting this goal.




'Mr. Paul Feldman

RE: Unocal/Mobil/Chevron/Phillips stations .
November 19, 1993 o
Page 2 of 2

For your information, the PRPs for the former Mobil station,
located at 14994 East 14th Street, have recently been directed by
the San Francisco Bay Regional Water guality Control Board
(RWQCB) to submit a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) work plan
to this office by mid December. The Quality Tuneup facility
(former Phillips station), located at 14901 East 14th Street, is
preparing for the closure of three USTs. This work will be under
oversight by the San Leandro Fire Department, the local
permitting agency. Finally, Unocal Corporation is awaiting the
results of the noted activities at these adjacent sites, in
addition to your response, before committing to any definitive
tasks associated with their investigation. '

I would like to discuss the issues presented in this letter at
your first available opportunity. I may be reached at 510/271-
4530.

Sincerely, .

. 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
' @il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s-0ffice

Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department

Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department

Kenneth Kan, Chevron USA, P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Bernard Rose, Randick & 0O’Dea, 1800 Harrison, Ste. 2350
Oakland, -CA '~ 94612

Stan Roller, Mobil 0il Co., 3800 W. Alameda Ave., Ste.700
Burbank, CA 91505-4311

Ed Ralston, Unocal Corp., 2000 Crow canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583
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DAVIS, MALM & D’AGOSTINE
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

One Boston Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

(617) 367-2500

Telecopier (617) 523-6215
Telecopier Formy
Date:_Aygust 12, 1993
Please deliver the following pages:
To:_Scott Seery  Business Name: “oun vironmental Health C

Regarding: ___ Unocal/Mobil/Chevron/Phillipa Stations

Copier Phone ¥ __S510-560-4757 City: __ Oakand, CA

From: __ Paul I.. Feldman

Total Number of Pages (including this page): &

Message:

Confidentiality Statempent: This message is intondod caly ko the nso of lhe infividval or culity o which it is addeswosd and
Ty coatain nformation thet is privileged, confidential nd &xamp, from disthoaure onder applicabic bw. 1 the nsder of thin mesage in tol
the imended fevipient or not the eraployes o #gent responsdble for delivering the message 1o the micnded ragipiont, you arc hereby munified
shit awy diaseminstion, dintritedion o sopying of this commanication is svicly proditiced. W you have receivod s communication in crror,
phazc G0ty us immedisely by elephons and retorn the origioal secasage b 08 A the shove addram vis the 0.8, Poatal Secvice.

¥ you do not receive all pages or have any problems with receiving, please
call: (617) 367-2500 and ask for Charlotte ar evr. 253

Cliera/Matter: __1452-33
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Davis, MaLm & D Acosting

A PROPRESSONAL Crrdteoma T
Ot Bewroos Pracs
Boxros, Masarnus: s 521834470
Fuliun 1. D*Agostine Richard A, Mylen, Ir.
CWHR Travis mr Speicher
H . .
Frank P. mm;;a' Paul L. Padina THELEFRONE: (617} 367-2500
Williem F. Cii Ir. Kevln F. Long TELIK O J
Paol B Lewenagn Wiliam T, Chriset, Jr. 617) 5234215
Rohort O, Gorrard Clwalcy 3. Rawcostt
;"miw ﬁﬂl‘la %‘ﬁu"’“ Writer'a Direct Disl Number
Gery 3, Muako Robert 1. Dictivick (617)589-3831
Judith Asivon 1. Gawin Coekicd
Jobin T. Lynch Ellen Dssowgy
Gegver 3, Parswll, 31, Luja Bhopale Willlasos
Robert J. Oalviu Thamm 5. Mapeiridk

VIA FACBIMILE - ([510) 569-4757

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental
Health Agency

Hazardous Materials Divisiaon

B0 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Unocal/Mobil/Chevron/Phillips Stations
Eaet 14th Street at 150th Avenue
San Leandro, Califormja

Dear Scott:

As I mentioned to you yesterday on the telephone, this office
represents Shadrall Associates which is the owner of the property
south and down gradient of the above referenced gas stations. 1
appreciated ycur time in reviewing with me the status of the
environmsental assessment activities that are ococurring in this
area. As you suggested, T am writing to request that I be notiried
of all future reports and correspondence that involve the various
potentially respansible parties and +the Alameda county
Environmental Health Agency with regard to thils location.

once again, thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Paul L.Geldman .

PLF/cm

c¢c: FKenneth Loughran
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William F. Griffin, Ir.

Paul E. Levenson
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Judith Ashton }, Gavin Cockfield

John T. Lynch Ellen Donovan McCann

Grover S. Parnell, J5. Lata Bhopale Williams

Robert J. Galvin Thomas 3. Fitzpatrick

John D. Chambliss Lori H. Fresdman

August 12, 1993

VIA FACBIMILE - (510) 569-4757

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Envircnmental
Health Agency
Hazardous Materials bivision
820 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621
Re: TUnocal/Mobil/Chevron/Phillips Stations
East 14th Street at 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Scott:

As I mentioned to you yesterday on the telephone, this office
represents Shadrall Associates which is the owner of the property
gouth aand down gradient of the above referenced gas stations. I
appreciated your time in reviewing with me the status of the
environmental assessment activities that are occurring in this
area. Asm von suddgested. I am writing to reguest that T be notified
of all future reports and correspondence that involve the various
potentially responsible parties and the Alameda County
Environmental Health Agency with regard to this location.

Once again, thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,
.»f
PJLl L.‘ eldman
PLF/cm

cc: Kenneth Loughran

ORIGINAL CQP"‘(‘_ re' »
DOCUMENT PREVICAISEY
SENT BEY FAR



March 17, 1993

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services
Dept. of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way , Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

RE: File Review For Sites Adjacent To
Unocal S/S5 #3292, 15008 E. 14th St., San ILeandro

Dear Mr. Seery:

As per our phone conversation today, I will be meeting with you on
Thursday, March 18, at 10:00 A.M. to review Alameda County records
pertaining to underground storage tanks and hazardous materials.
I am particularly interested in the following sites which have
94578 for a zip code:

Quality Tune-Up Shop 14901 E. 14th St., San Leandro
Former Mobil S/S 14994 E. 14th St., San Leandro
Shadrall Property 15035 E. 14th St., San Leandro
Tiny’s Auto Service 1405 150th Avenue, San Leandro
Superior Heating 1455 150th Avenue, San Leandro

I understand that Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. will be charged
$75.00 per hour to review files for the above mentioned parcels and
$1.00 per page for copies.

Should you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to call me at
{510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

N\

Doug Lee
Geologist

/d1

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Califarnia 94520
Tek: 510.602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0002




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY O
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

@c.mber 4, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Mr. Ron Bock Qakland, CA 94621

Unocal Corporation (415}

2000 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: PHASE II WORK PLAN PROPOSAL; UNOCAL #3292, 15008 E. 14TH STREET,

Dear Mr. Bock:

This Department is in receipt and has completed review of the August
6, 1991 Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) Phase II work plan
proposal for the referenced site, as submitted under KEI cover dated
August 13, 1991. The noted work plan outlines plans for the
installation of six (6) additional off-site ground water monitoring
wells in areas determined from ground water elevation data collected
May 4, 1991 to be up- and downgradient from the site.

The current scope of the noted August 6 off-site well installation
work plan has been accepted by this Department.

Be advised, however, that Unocal must immediately begin engineering a
viable, dedicated ground water remediation system for this site.
During the:integim, subjective menthly monitoring of a. wells for
‘the presencé of floating product shal " gontihue until further notice.
Monthly purging of wells MW-1 and MW-5, or any others exhibiting free
phase or high dissolved concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons, shall
also continue. Ground water levels shall be measured in each well
(on- or off-site) on a monthly basis, and contour maps generated,
until data from 12 consecutive months have been collected for each.

Please submit the 1991 3rd guarter sampling report no later than
November 1. Feel call me at 510/271-4320 should you have any
questions.

c 0/ _Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, TSCD
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Timothy Ross, KEI




